securities. Accordingly, the Company will apply for the Stock Exchange’s approval if there
is any proposed amendments to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, which do not take effect
automatically in accordance with the terms thereof.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$7.98 per Share and assuming full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into
223,736,967 Shares (subject to adjustment), representing approximately 11.6% of the issued
share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 10.4% of
the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of
the Company as a result of the Bond Issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at Latest
Practicable Date and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

Existing (as at the Latest
Practicable Date)

Assuming the Convertible Bonds
are fully converted into Shares at

the initial Conversion Price of
HK$7.98 each

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company

UBS AG (Note 1) 290,483,970 15.1% 290,483,970 13.5%

JP Morgan Chase & Co.
(Note 2) 214,017,950 11.1% 214,017,950 9.9%

Compagnie de Navigation
Canadian Forest Ltee.
Canadian Forest Navigation
Co. Ltd. 212,354,000 11.0% 212,354,000 9.9%

Public Shareholders 1,211,990,199 62.8% 1,211,990,199 56.3%

Bondholders – – 223,736,967 10.4%

Total 1,928,846,119 100% 2,152,583,086 100%

Notes:

(1) The Shares held by UBS AG are held in the capacities of beneficial owner (relating to 112,893,320
Shares), person having a security interest in Shares (relating to 10,248,000 Shares) and interest in
corporation controlled (relating to 167,342,650 Shares).

(2) The Shares held by JP Morgan Chase & Co. are held in the capacities of beneficial owner (relating to
15,815,390 Shares), investment manager (relating to 134,442,347 Shares) and custodian corporation/

approved lending agent (relating to 63,760,213 Shares).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

– 18 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Bond Issue, after deduction of commission and expenses,